

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

Appeal No. SC92470

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI
Appellant/Plaintiff

v.

RIVER BEND ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri
Division No. 36

Honorable Ellen H. Ribaud, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
DEREK NOVEL, et al.**

Prepared by:

Robert Denlow, #30005
Paul G. Henry, #37922
DENLOW & HENRY
7777 Bonhomme Avenue, Suite 1910
St. Louis, MO 63105-1968
Telephone: (314) 725-5151
Facsimile: (314) 725-5161
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

POINTS RELIED ON 4

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WITH REGARD TO THE RECORDING OF
PROCEEDINGS BELOW IN THAT THE APPELLANT CAN SHOW NO
PREJUDICE FROM ANY MISSING PORTION OF THE TRANSCRIPT AND
APPELLANT FAILED TO USE DUE DILIGENCE TO CORRECT THE
TRANSCRIPT..... 10

A. The County failed to undertake due diligence to correct the transcript..... 11

B. The County has not shown it was prejudiced by the transcript. 14

1. Transcript inaudibles are minor and irrelevant..... 15

2. Missing sidebar arguments are not prejudicial as there is no material dispute of
what occurred at these times..... 16

C. Point I of the County’s Brief is without merit and should be denied. 16

II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE RELATING TO THE HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY NOR FROM EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT THE HERITAGE VALUE STATUTE WOULD INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF THE JURY VERDICT BECAUSE THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN THE ADMISSION OR EXCLUSION OF THE EVIDENCE AND ANY ERROR TO THE ADMITTED EVIDENCE WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL THROUGH TIMELY OBJECTIONS..... 18

A. The County’s multifarious point does not preserve appeal. 18

B. The standard of review here is “abuse of discretion.” 20

C. Evidence of the history of the property was admitted within the trial court’s discretion..... 20

 1. The County did not preserve this issue for appeal in that it did not object to the evidence during trial. 20

 2. The County has not demonstrated that it was prejudiced by the inclusion of the evidence of the history of the property. 23

D. Evidence of heritage value was irrelevant and correctly excluded by the trial court. 24

E. The County’s “double recovery” argument is meritless. 26

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF THE OWNER’S PREVIOUS OUT OF COURT STATEMENT BECAUSE THE

RECORD SHOWED THAT THE STATEMENT WAS MADE FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES, NOT AS AN OPINION OF VALUE. 28

IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING APPRAISER DEMBA’S TESTIMONY REGARDING COUNTY’S COMPARABLE SALE NOR IN LIMITING TESTIMONY REGARDING A TRANSACTION NOT USED AS A COMPARABLE BECAUSE THE ADMISSION AND EXCLUSION OF SAID EVIDENCE WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF THE COURT’S DISCRETION AND BECAUSE THE COUNTY DID NOT OBJECT TO ANY OF THE ADMITTED EVIDENCE. 32

 A. Standard of review is abuse of discretion. 34

 B. The testimony of Demba regarding the first sale to Levinson (Terra Vista tract) was relevant to explain a comparable sale relied upon by the County’s appraiser. 34

 C. Testimony of Gonterman regarding the Second Sale to Millstone was not relevant and was properly excluded in the court’s discretion..... 35

V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING OPINION TESTIMONY BY COUNTY’S NON-RETAINED EXPERT WITNESSES CONCERNING POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY, BECAUSE THE TESTIMONY WAS BEYOND SCOPE OF NON-RETAINED EXPERT TESTIMONY, THE COUNTY DID NOT ESTABLISH A SUFFICIENT FOUNDATION FOR THE OPINIONS, AND THE COUNTY FAILED TO

PRESERVE THE EXCLUDED EVIDENCE THROUGH AN OFFER OF PROOF. 39

A. The County did not preserve the excluded evidence through an offer of proof. . 41

B. The City of Chesterfield’s employees were designated as non-retained experts, which placed a limit on the scope of their testimony since they had no opinions regarding Subject Property developed during the ordinary course of their duties. 44

C. The County failed to lay a foundation for the City of Chesterfield officials to render expert opinions about the Subject Property. 47

D. Standard of review is abuse of discretion. 51

VI. TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY ENTERING JUDGMENT FOR NOVELS IN THAT THE JURY VERDICT WAS WITHIN THE RANGE OF VALUATION EVIDENCE. 52

VII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING SECTIONS 523.039 AND 523.061 R.S.MO. TO AWARD THE NOVELS ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION EQUAL TO FIFTY PERCENT OF THE JURY’S DETERMINATION OF FAIR MARKET VALUE AS “HERITAGE VALUE,” BECAUSE SAID STATUTES ARE A CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF THE LEGISLATURE’S AUTHORITY TO ALLOW FOR ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TO OWNERS IN CONDEMNATION ACTIONS AND THE COUNTY WAIVED ALL CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY..... 55

A. The County waived the right challenge the constitutionality of the Heritage Value statute..... 56

B. The challenge to the constitutionality of heritage value on the grounds stated in Point VII was additionally waived because the argument was not raised by the County at the trial level..... 58

C. The substance of the County’s argument that the heritage value statute is unconstitutional under Article I, §26 fails. 59

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING SECTIONS 523.039 AND 523.061 R.S.MO. TO AWARD THE NOVELS ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION EQUAL TO FIFTY PERCENT OF THE JURY’S DETERMINATION OF FAIR MARKET VALUE AS “HERITAGE VALUE,” BECAUSE SAID STATUTES ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE III, §38(a) AND ARTICLE VI, SECTIONS 23 AND 25 AND THE COUNTY WAIVED ALL CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY..... 65

IX. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING SECTIONS 523.039 AND 523.061 R.S.MO. TO AWARD THE NOVELS ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION EQUAL TO FIFTY PERCENT OF THE JURY’S DETERMINATION OF FAIR MARKET VALUE AS “HERITAGE VALUE,” BECAUSE SAID STATUTES ARE WITHIN THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS OF LEGISLATIVE

AUTHORITY AND DO NOT VIOLATE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION ARTICLE
I, §26 AND THE COUNTY WAIVED ALL CONSTITUTIONAL OBJECTIONS
BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM AT THE EARLIEST OPPORTUNITY. 70

A. The County waived its objection that heritage value should have been presented as
a jury question when it did not tender an appropriate jury instruction. 71

B. The heritage value statute does not conflict with Art. I, §26 because the jury still
ascertains just compensation by determining fair market value and the judge only
performs the mathematical calculation. 72

C. Standard of Review. 75

CONCLUSION 77

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Akers v. City of Oak Grove</i> , 246 S.W.3d 916 (Mo. 2008)	68, 69, 81, 82
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993)	23
<i>City of Arnold v. Tourkakis</i> , 249 S.W.3d 202 (Mo. 2008)	59, 72, 83
<i>City of Joplin v. Flinn</i> , 914 S.W.2d 398 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996).....	21
<i>City of St. Louis v. Butler</i> , 219 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. banc 1949).....	59, 63, 71
<i>City of St. Louis v. Union Quarry & Const. Co.</i> , 394 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. 1965)	63
<i>Cowen v. Perryman</i> , 740 S.W.2d 303 (Mo.App. 1987)	45
<i>Culver-Stockton College v. Missouri Power and Light Co.</i> , 690 S.W.2d 168 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985).....	79
<i>Daniels v. State Rd. Dep't</i> , 170 So.2d 846 (Fl.1964)	66
<i>Glaize Creek Sewer Dist. of Jefferson County v. Gorham</i> , 335 S.W.3d 590 (Mo.App. E.D. 2011).	50
<i>Hoer v. Small</i> , 1 S.W.3d 569 (Mo.App. E.D. 1999)	2
<i>Hoffman v. Rotskoff</i> , 715 S.W.2d 538 (Mo.App. E.D. 1986).....	54, 68, 74
<i>J.A. Tobin Const. Co. v. State Highway Com'n of Missouri</i> , 697 S.W.2d 183 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985).....	31
<i>Jersey City Redev. Agency v. Kugler</i> , 277 A.2d 873 (1971)	66
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668, 43 S.Ct. 684 (U.S. 1923).....	65
<i>Kehr v. Knapp</i> , 136 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. 2004)	46, 47

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of City of St. Louis v. Henderson, 358 S.W.3d 145 (Mo.App. E.D. 2011) 26, 32

Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Kansas City, Missouri v. Kansas University Endowment Ass'n, 805 S.W.2d 173 (Mo.,1991) 61

Leonard Missionary Baptist Church v. Sears, Roebuck and Co., 42 S.W.3d 833 (Mo.App. E.D. 2001) 78, 79

Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group, Inc., 168 S.W.3d 635 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005) 62

Lore v. Board of Public Works, 354 A.2d 812 (Md. 1976)..... 66

M & A Elec. Power Co-op. v. Tomlinson, 608 S.W.2d 571 (Mo.App. S.D. 1980)..... 24

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC, ___ SW3rd ___, 2012 W.L. 2378131 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) 28

Miller v. O'Brien, 168 S.W.3d 109 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005)..... 19

Murrell v. State, 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007) 59

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Greening, 458 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. 1970) 24

Orono-Veazie Water Dist. v. Penobscot County Water Co., 348 A.2d 249 (Me.1975).... 67

Planned Indus. Expansion Authority of Kansas City v. Ivanhoe Neighborhood Council, 316 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.App. W.D. 2010)..... 26, 28

Poudre Valley Rural Elec. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Loveland, 807 P.2d 547 (Colo.1991).... 66

Quality Heights Redevelopment v. Urban Pioneers, 799 S.W.2d 867 (Mo.App. W.D. 1990) 38

Rice v. Ashcroft, 831 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.App. W.D. 1991)..... 72

Rigali v. Kensington Place Homeowners' Ass'n, 103 S.W.3d 839 (Mo.App. E.D. 2003) 50

Rogers v. Hester ex rel. Mills, 334 S.W.3d 528 (Mo.App. S.D. 2010)..... 19

Skillicorn v. State, 22 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. 2000)..... 11

Smith v. Arthur C. Baue Funeral Home, 370 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. 1963)..... 70

St. Louis County v. Boatmen’s Trust Co., 857 S.W.2d 453 (Mo.App. 1993)..... 49, 50

St. Louis Housing Authority v. Magafas, 324 S.W.2d 697 (Mo.1959) 68

State ex rel. Farmers’ Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. State Environmental Improvement Authority, 518 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. 1975) 76

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com’n v. Gannon, 898 S.W.2d 141 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995) 51, 52

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com’n v. Edelen, 872 S.W.2d 551(Mo.App. E.D. 1994) 20, 24, 35

State ex rel. Missouri Highway and Transp. Com’n v. Sisk, 954 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.App. W.D.1997)..... 53

State ex rel. Missouri Highway. and Transp. Com’n v. Pedroley, 873 S.W.2d 949 (Mo.App. 1994) 51

State ex rel. State Highway Com’n v. Curtis, 222 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. 1949)..... 72

State ex rel. State Highway Com’n v. Green, 305 S.W.2d 688 (Mo. 1957)..... 68, 69, 81

State ex rel. State Highway Com’n v. Herman, 546 S.W.2d 488 (Mo.App. 1976)..... 23

State ex rel. State Highway Com’n v. Kemper, 542 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. App. 1976)..... 56

State ex rel. State Highway Com’n v. Thurman, 428 S.W.2d 955 (Mo.App.E.D.1968)... 22

State ex rel. State Highway Com'n v. Recker, 648 S.W.2d 568 (Mo.App. E.D. 1983)..... 37

State ex rel. State Highway Com'n v. Zahn, 633 S.W.2d 185 (Mo.App. W.D. 1982) 57

State ex rel. White Family Partnership v. Roldan, 271 S.W.3d 569 (Mo. 2008)..... passim

State of Kansas ex rel. Nick Tomasic, Wyandotte County v. The Unified Government of Wyadndotte County, 962 P.2d 543 (Kansas 1998) 65, 66, 75

State v. Borden, 605 S.W.2d 88 (Mo. 1980) 13, 14, 15

State v. Knifong, 53 S.W.3d 188 (Mo.App. W.D.2001)..... 59

State v. Koenig, 115 S.W.3d 408 (Mo.App. S.D., 2003) 15, 16

Stevens v. Chapin, 227 S.W. 874 (Mo.App. 1921) 17

Stroup v. Facet Automotive Filter Co., 919 S.W.2d 273 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996) 20

Wilkerson v. Prelutsky, 943 S.W.2d 643 (Mo.1997)..... 44, 45

Statutes

§490.065 *R.S.Mo.*(2011)..... 50

§523.001 *R.S.Mo.*(2011)..... 25, 26, 64, 74

§523.039 *R.S.Mo.* (2011)..... passim

§523.045 *R.S.Mo.* (2011)..... 27, 69, 82

§523.061 *R.S.Mo.* (2011)..... 27, 60, 79, 83

§523.200 *et seq. R.S.Mo* (2011) 69, 74

Article I, §26 MO CONSTITUTION..... passim

Article III, §38(a) MO. CONSTITUTION..... 72, 73, 75

Article VI, §23 MO. CONSTITUTION..... 72, 73, 75

Article VI, §25 MO. CONSTITUTION..... 72, 73

Rules

Rule 56.01 40, 45, 46

Rule 81.12 10

Rule 84.04 20

Treatises

2 Mo Practice, Methods of Litigation, §9.41 (4th Ed.) 46

Deduction of benefits in determining compensation or damages in eminent domain, 145

A.L.R. 7 (2011 Cumm.) 64

John W. Strong et al., *McCormick on Evidence* § 51 (4th ed. 1992) 45
